Maine law.
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CHAP. 113 

State prison, 
in favor of. 

Representative 
apportionment. 

Androscoggin. 

Aroostook. 

B'rATE PRISON.-ltJi]PRESElNl'A'1'IVl!1 APPOR'1'IONMElN''l'. 

Chapter H3. 
Resolve in favol' of the Stote Prison. 

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-three thousand six hl1n~ 
dred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the 
benefit of the state prison, to be divided as follows:- seven 
thousand seven hunch-ed and fifty dollars for the payment of 
the balance of the old indebtedness of the prison and interest 
on same, to be expended and paid out under the direction of 
the governor and council; thirteen thousand seven hundred 
dollars for the payment of the deficiency in eighteen hunch'ed 
and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two; two 
thousand dollars for repnirs on prison buildings for the years 
eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eight~en hundred and 
eighty-fonr, and two hunch'ed dollars for each year during 
the years eighteen hundred and eighty-tht'ee and eighteen 
hundred and eighty-four, for the prison library; the three 
latter sums to be expended and paid out undei· the direction 
of the warden of the prison. 

ApproTed March 7, 1883, 

Chapter 114. 
Resolve to apportion one hundred and fifty-one Representotil-oB among the several 

counties, cities, towns, plantations und classes, in the State of Muine, 

Resolved, That for the sixty-second legislature, and the 
succeeding legislatures, to and including that of the year one 
thousand eight hundred and ninety-one, the county of An· 
droscoggin shall choose eleven representatives, to be appor­
tioned as follows, to wit: 

Lewiston, four; Auburn, two; Turner and Livermore, one; 
East Livermore, Leeds and Greene, one; Lisbon !lnd 'Veb· 
ste!', one; Minot and Durham, one; Poland and "Vales, one. 

The county of Aroostook shall choose ten representatives, 
to be apportioued as follows: 

Linneus, number eleven range one, Amity, Orient, ,Veston, 
Bancroft, Haynesville, Oakfield, Glenwood, Reed, Barker, 
number three, number four range tlil'ee, and all other nnOl'­
ganized townships in ranges two and one, one; Houlton and 
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Hodgdon, one; Presque Isle,. Washhlll'n, Mapleton, Chapman 
and vVestfield, one; Monticello, Bridgewnter, Blaine, Little-
ton, New Limerick, Ludlow, letter B range two, letter C 
range two, letter D range two, and letter E mnge two, one; 
Fort Fairfield, Easton and Mars Hill, one; Caribou, vVood-
land, Perham and New Sweden, one; Saint Francis, all 
unincorporated places above Saint Francis, Saint John, Fort 
Kent, New Canada, vVallagrass, Eagle Lake, Portage Lake, 
Sheridan, Castle Hill, Wade, Nashville, all townships west of 
range seven, numbers thirteen, fourteen range five, numbers 
fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen range six, and numbers 
nine, ten, eleven, twelve, tl:.irteen, fonrteen, fifteen range 
seven, one; Grand Isle, Van Buren, Cyr plantation, Hamlin 
plantation, Caswell plantation, Limestone plantation, Connor, 
and numbers sixteen and seventeen range three, one; French-
ville, .lYladawaska, numbers fifteen, sixteen, seventeen range 
foul', numbers fifteen, sixteen and seventeen range five, one; 
Sherman, Benedicta, Silver Ridge, number one range five, 
Molunklls, Macwahoc, Island Falls, Dyer Bl'Ook, Merrill, 
Smyrna, Masardis, Ashland, number eleven range six, Oxbow, 
numbers seven, eight, nine, range five, Moro, Hersey, Crystal, 
numbers one, two, three, seven, eight, nine, ten, eleven range 
foul', numbers six, seven, eight, nine, ten range three, and 
number ten range six, one. 

137 
CHAP. 114 

The county of Cumberland shall choose twenty representa- Oumberland. 

tives, to be apportioned as follows: 
Portland, five; Cape Elizabeth, one; vVestbrook, one; 

Deering, one; Brunswick, one; Gorham, one; Bridgton, one; 
vVindham, one; Pownal and Freeport, one; Hal't'ison, Otis­
field and Casco, one; Baldwin and Standish, one; Gmyand 
New Gloucester, one; Falmonth nnd Cumberlnnd, one; 
Raymond, Naples and Sebago, one; Yarmouth and North 
Yarmouth, one; Sc,arborough for the years eighteen hundred 
and eighty-five and eighteen hundred nnd eighty-nine, one; 
Harpswell for the years eighteen hundred nnd eighty-seven 
and eighteen hundred and ninety-one, one; Harpswell shall 
choose one in the yenrs eighteen hundred and eighty-six and 
eighteen hnndred nnd ninety, if, by reason of an amendment 
of the constitution, annual and regular sessions of the legis­
lature :::;hall be held in those years; and Scarborough shall 
choose one in eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, if, for the 
Same reason, snch session shall be held in that year. 
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CHAP. 114 The county of Franklin shall choo::>e foUl' representatives, 
Franklin. to be apportioned as follows: 

Jay, Chesterville, 'Vilton and Carthage? one; Farmington 
and New Sharon, one; Avon, Strong, Phillips, ,Veld, Temple, 
Perkins plantation, ,Vashington plantation, nnmber six plan­
tation, letter E plantation, one; Industry, New Vineyard, 
Frecman, Salem, Kingfield, Eustis, Madrid, Rangeley, 
Rangeley plantation, Dallas plantation, Greenvale plantation, 
Coplin plantation, and all othcr tcnitory in Franklin county 
not included in any other district, one. 

Hancock. The county of Hancock shall choose nine representatives, 

Kennebec. 

to be apportioned as follows: 
Ellsworth, one; Bucksport and Verona, one; Orland, 

Castine and Brooksville, one; Bluehill, Sml'Y and Dedham, 
onc; Mount Deselt, Eden, Tremont and Cranberry Isles, 
one; Deer Isle, Swans Islaml, and all other islands in said 
county not included in any other district, one; Goulchborough, 
Sullivan, Franklin, Eastbrook, alld townships and plantations 
numbcrs sevcn, eight, nine, ten and twenty-one, one; Trenton, 
Lamoine, Hancock, ,Yalthalll, n:Iuriaville, Otis, Amherst, 
Aurora, plantation number thirty-three, Hnd aU other planta­
tions and townships not included in any other district, one; 
Penobscot, Sedgwick, Brooklin aml Long Island, one. 

Thc county of Kennehee shall choose thirteen representn-
tives, to he appOl'tioned as follows: 

Augu;,;ta, two; Gardiner, one; ,Yaterville, one; Hallowell, 
one; ,Vinthrop, Belgrade and Rome, one; Headfield, Fayette, 
Vienna and Mount Vernon, one; Litchfield, }\:Iolllllonth and 
,~Taync, one; West \Vatel'ville, Sidney aml Manchetltel', one; 
Pitttltoll, ,Yest Gardiner aml Farmingdale, one; Clinton, 
Benton and 'Yinslow, one; China, Albion, Chelsea and Unity 
plantation, one; Vassalboro ugh and \Vinc1sor, one. 

Knox. The county of Knox shall choose eight representatives, to 

Lincoln. 

he apportioned as follow;,; : 
Camdun, one; Hoddand, two; TllOmaI'Jton, n:Iatinieus hIe 

plantation and j'lIuscle Hillge plantation, one; Saint George, 
Cushillg and Friendship, onc; South Thomaston, Vinalhaven, 
North J-laven and Hurricanu L:de, one; \Ya"hil1gton, Apple~ 
ton and Hope, one; \ValTen and Union, one. 

The county of Lincoln shall choose six representative::;, to 
be apportioned as follows: 
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Bristol and Damariscotta, one; Boothbay and Southport, CHAP, IlJ 

one; Dresden, ,Viscasset, Edgecomb and "r estport, one; 
Alna, Newcastle, Nobleborollgh and Somerville, one; Jeffer-
son, vVhitefield and Brcmen, one; ,Valdoborough, Monhegan 
and :Museongus, one, 

The county of Oxford shall choose 8even reprcsentatives, o xfor<1 , 

to be apportioned us follows: 
Norway, Oxford and Hebron, one; Paris, Buekfield amI 

Milton, one; Hiram, Fryeburg, Stow and Lovell, one; 
Porter, Brownfield, DellnlHrk, vVntcrfonl and Sweden, one; 
Hartford, Sumner, Canton, vVQoclstock allll Greenwood, 0\le; 
Pe\'l1, Dixfield, Franklin plantation, Mexico, Roxhl1l~y, Byron, 
Andover and Rumford, one; Newl'Y, Gmfton, UptOll, Lineoln 
plantation, Bethel, Gilead, Mason, Albany, Stoneham, Han­
over, Riley, numher five range Olle, and all territory not 
included in either of the above classes, one. 

The county of Penobscot shall choose sixteen reprcsentn- Peuobscot. 

tives, to be apportioned a8 follows: 
Bangol', thl'ee; Dexter and Garland, one; Exetcr, Corinna 

find Newport, one; Plymouth, Etlla, Dixmont and Newburg, 
one; Corinth, Charleston and Bmdford, one; Stetson, Levant, 
Canncl and Kenduskeag, one; Hampden and Ol'l'ington, one; 
Brewer Hnd Veazie, one; Orono, Glenburn and Hcnnon, one; 
Oldtown, Alton and Hudson, one; Eddington, Holden, Clif­
ton, Bradley, Milford, Gl'eentield Hnd Grecnbush, one; 
Lng-mnge, Argyle, Edinburg', Howlallll, Maxfield, Mattumi8-
contis, Passadumkeag, Lineolll aud Enfidd, une; llu1l1hel' 
one plantation, 11111l1bet' two Grand Falls plantation, Lowell, 
Bllrlington, nllil1het, three south of Lee, Lakeville plantation, 
Canoll, Springfield, Lce, Prelltiss and VY chster plantation, 
one; Chcster, vYinn, :Mattawamkeag, Kingman, Drew plan­
tation, Medway, vYoodville plantation, Staeeyville plantation, 
Patten, Mount Chase, and all othel' tel'l'itol''y ill Penolmeot 
cOllnty not ineludecl in any other elass, one, 

The cOllnty of Piscataquis shall dlOose three reprGsenta- Piscataquis. 

tives, to he appOl'tioned as follows: 
Atkinson, Brownville, JHedfol'Cl, ivlilo, Ol'neville, Sehec, 

I'Tillialllshul'g', Barnard, Bo\\'crbank, Dumber fOlll' l'allg'e eight, 
llllmlJCl's fOllr, five, six and scvcn rHnge ninc, one; Foxcroft, 
Dovel', Parkman and Sangervillc, one; Abbot, Blanchard, 
Greenvillc, Guilford, vVillilllHntic, Kingtilllll',Y, MOllson, 



140 REPRESl!;NTATIVE APPORTIONMENT. 

CHAP. 114 Shirley, Wellington, and all other territory not included in 
any other class, one. 

Sagadahoc. 

Somerset. 

Waldo. 

W!LShiDgton. 

The county of Sagadahoc shall choose four representatives, 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Richmond, Bowdoin and Perkins, one; Bowdoinham, 
Topsham and 'Vest Bath, one; Bath, one; 'Woolwich, Ar­
row8ic, Georgetown and Phipsburg, one. 

The county of Somerset shall choose eight representatives, 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Fairfield, Smithfield and Mercer, one; Norridgewock, 
Ma~lison and Solon, one, Ct\mbridge, Harmony, Hartland, 
Ripley and St. Albans, one; Pittsfield, Palmyra and Detroit, 
one; Skowhegan, one; Canaan, Cornville, Athens and 
Brighton, Olle; Mayfield, Bingham, Moscow, Concord, Emb­
den, Lexington, Dead River, Moose River, 'Vest Forks, 
Flagstaff, The Forks, and all other plantations, one; Starks, 
Anson and New POl tland, one. 

The county of vValdo shall choose seven representatives, 
to be apportioned as follows: 

Belfast, one; Stockton, Prospect and Searsport, one; 
Frankfort, vVinterport and MOlll'oe, one; Burnham, Tray, 
Unity, Thorndike and Jackson, one; Lincolnville, 1sle­
borough, Northport and Belmont, one; Liberty, Montville, 
Sem'smont and PalenTlo, one; Freedom, Knox, Brooks, 
vValdo, Morrill and Swanville, one. 

The county of 'Vashington "ha11 choose ten representatives, 
to be apportioned as follows ~ 

Eastport, one; Calais, one; East Machias, Alexander, Marsh­
field, Whitneyville, Crawford, vI' esley, numbers eighteen and 
nineteen east division, one; Dennysville, Meddybemps, 
Lubec, Charlotte and Edmnnds, one; Pembroke, Perry, and 
Robbil1ston, one; Cherryfield, Steuhen, Millbridge, Deblois, 
Beddington and Deveraux, one; Machias, Columbia Falls, 
Columbia, Northfield and number eighteen middle divisiol1, 
one; 'V-hiting, Machiasport, Marion, Trescott., Cutler, Cooper , 
and number fonrteen eHst di vision, one ; Jonesport, Addison, 
Harrington, Jonesborough and Centerville, one; Danforth, 
Princeton, Baileyville, Baring, Topsfield, vVaite, number 
seven, range two, number nine range foul', Codyville, Brook­
ton, Talmadge, llumber twenty-one, north division plantation, 
and all territory not otherwise classed, one. 



TAXES ON WASHINGTON PLANTATION. 

The county of York shall choose fifteen representatives, to 
be apportioned as follows: 

Biddeford, two; Saco, one; Kittery, one; Newfield, Shap­
leigh and Acton, one; Hollis and Buxton, one; Dayton and 
Kennebunkport, one; Eliot, for the years eighteen hnndred 
and eighty-five, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, eighteen 
hunch'ed and eighty-nine and eighteen hunch'ed and ninety, 
one; South Berwick, for the years eighteen hundred and 
eighty-three, eighteen hundred and eighty-foul', eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-seven, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, 
eighteen hllndl'ed and ninety-one and eighteen hunch'ed ~Hl 
ninety-two, one; vVaterborough and Limerick, one; Sanford 
anel Lebanon; one; Lyman, Limington and Old Orohard, 
one; Cornish and Parsonsfield, one; Berwick and North Ber­
wick, one; York, for the years eighteen hundred and eighty­
five, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, eighteen hundred and 
eighty-nine, eighteen hundred and ninety, one; Wells, for 
the years eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, eighteen hun­
dred and eighty-eight, eighteen hundred and ninety-one and 
eighteen hundred and ninety-two, one; Alfred and Kenne­
bunk, one. 

Approved Mal'oh 9, 1883. 

Resolve in favor of the abatement of the State and County taxes on Washington 
plantation. 

Resolved, That the state and county taxes assessed on Wash­
ington plantation in the county of Franklin, now due and 
unpaid, amounting to one hundred twenty-eight dollars and 
seventy-nine cents, be and hereby are abated. 

Approved Murch 9, 1883. 

141 
CHAP. 115 
York. 

Taxes on Wash .. 
ington p\autaUoD I 

abated. 


